March 22, 1965 Resolutions Book 5 - Page 14

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF RELEASE AND ABANDONMENT OF SANITARY SEWER RIGHT OF WAY AFFECTING LOTS 8 AND 8-A IN BLOCK I OF SPANGLER INDUSTRIAL CENTER.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:
That, Whereas, by instrument dated December 22, 1964, C. D. Spangler
Construction Company granted a supplemental right of way for an
8-inch sanitary sewer, rerouting the same around improvements on the
property located on part of Lot 8 and Lot 8-A of Block 1 of Spangler
Industrial Center; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition of said supplemental agreement right of way, which is recorded in Book 2611, Page 277, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg County, that the City would release its present and existing sanitary sewer right of way upon the completion of such supplemental agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

That, the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they are, hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute a release of abandonment of the existing sanitary sewer right of way, recorded in Book 1791, Page 1, in said Register's Office, when the same has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 22nd day of March, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 240, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 14.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR ZONING CHANGE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received a petition for zoning change, which petition, numbered 65-40 is on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that a hearing be held on said petition,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearing will be held in the Council Chamber on the second floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 19th day of April, 1965, on petition for zoning change numbered 65-40.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearing be published as required by law.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 22nd day of March, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 243, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 15.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice published in The Charlotte News on April 2nd and 9th.